

# Allegro Wireless Keyboard

## Radio Equipment Directive Instructions

### Document Scope

This document satisfies the requirements of the Radio Equipment Directive (2014/53/EU) to deliver basic product information and instructions. This information may be different for configurations of the product built for regions other than the European Union.

For more information, see the Allegro Wireless Keyboard User Manual at [www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055](http://www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055).

### EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Juniper Systems, Inc. declares compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU for radio equipment type Allegro Wireless Keyboard, AWK. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [www.junipersys.com/doc](http://www.junipersys.com/doc).

### Safe Operation

Do not direct a high-pressure stream of water at the Allegro Wireless Keyboard to clean it. This action can break the seal, causing water to get inside the keyboard and voiding the warranty.

Do not use abrasive pads, soft bristle brushes, or harsh cleaning solutions on the keyboard.

Exposure to some cleaning solutions may damage your keyboard, including automotive brake cleaner, isopropyl alcohol, carburetor cleaner, and similar solutions. If you are uncertain about the strength or effect of a cleaner, apply a small amount to a less visible location as a test. If any visual change becomes apparent, promptly rinse and wash with a known mild cleaning solution or with water.

Do not attempt to repair the Allegro Wireless Keyboard yourself. This action voids the warranty.

### Battery Charging and Safety Instructions

The Allegro Wireless Keyboard battery has an internal, non-removable battery. Battery replacement is only possible at a certified repair center.

Opening the battery compartment voids the product warranty.

Charge the battery only within the temperature range of 5°C–45°C (41°F–113°F).

Use of an unqualified USB-C cable or wall charger may present a risk of fire, explosion, leakage, or other hazard.

### Wall Charger Safety

To reduce the risk of personal injury, electrical shock, fire or damage to the equipment:

- Plug the wall charger into an electrical outlet that is always easily accessible.
- Do not place anything on the charger cord or any of the other cables. Arrange them so that no one may accidentally step on or trip over them.
- Do not pull on a cord or cable. When unplugging the wall charger from the electrical outlet, pull on the plug, not the cord.
- Use a USB charger that provides 12V, 1.5A. The USB-C charging kit provided with the Allegro Wireless Keyboard meets these specifications.

### Frequency Bands

The radio technologies, frequency bands, and maximum transmit power are listed separately at the end of this document.

## Anweisungen

### Umfang des Dokuments

Dieses Dokument erfüllt die Anforderungen der Funkgeräterichtlinie, um die wichtigsten Produktinformationen und Anweisungen bereitzustellen. Diese Informationen können sich für Konfigurationen des Produkts, die für andere Regionen als die Europäische Union gebaut wurden, unterscheiden.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Allegro Wireless Keyboard-Benutzerhandbuch unter [www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055](http://www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055).

### EU-Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt Juniper Systems, Inc., dass die Funkausrüstung des Typs Allegro Wireless Keyboard, AWK die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der nachfolgenden Internet-Adresse verfügbar: [www.junipersys.com/doc](http://www.junipersys.com/doc).

### Sichere Bedienung

Richten Sie keinen Hochdruckwasserstrahl auf das Allegro Wireless Keyboard, um es zu reinigen. Dies kann die Dichtungen beschädigen, wodurch Wasser in das Innere der Tastatur eindringen und die Garantie erlöschen kann.

Verwenden Sie keine Scheuerschwämme, weichen Borstenbürsten oder scharfen Reinigungsmittel für die Tastatur.

Einige Reinigungsmittel können Ihr Keyboard beschädigen, z. B. Bremsenreiniger, Isopropylalkohol, Vergaserreiniger und ähnliche Lösungen. Wenn Sie sich über die Stärke oder Wirkung eines Reinigungsmittels unsicher sind, testen Sie es zunächst an einer

weniger sichtbaren Stelle. Stellen Sie eine sichtbare Veränderung fest, spülen und reinigen Sie das Gerät sofort mit einem bekannten milden Reinigungsmittel oder mit Wasser.

Versuchen Sie nicht, das Allegro Wireless Keyboard selbst zu reparieren. Dadurch erlischt die Garantie.

### Akkusicherheit

Die Batterie des Allegro Wireless Keyboards ist intern und nicht entnehmbar. Der Austausch der Batterie ist nur in einem zertifizierten Reparaturzentrum möglich.

Durch das Öffnen des Batteriefachs erlischt die Produktgarantie.

Laden Sie den Akku nur innerhalb des Temperaturbereichs von 5°C bis 45°C (41°F bis 113°F) auf.

Die Verwendung eines nicht qualifizierten USB-C-Kabels oder Wandladegeräts kann Brand-, Explosions-, Leckage- oder andere Gefahren verursachen.

### Steckernetzteilsicherheit

So vermeiden Sie Verletzungen, elektrische Schläge, Brände oder Schäden am Gerät:

- Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an eine Steckdose an, die immer leicht zugänglich ist.
- Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das Ladekabel oder eines der anderen Kabel. Verlegen Sie sie so, dass niemand versehentlich auf sie treten oder darüber stolpern kann.
- Ziehen Sie nicht an einem Kabel oder einer Leitung. Wenn Sie das Ladegerät von der Steckdose abziehen, ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel.
- Verwenden Sie ein USB-Ladegerät, das 12V und 1.5A liefert. Das USB-C-Ladegerät, das mit dem Allegro Wireless Keyboard geliefert wird, erfüllt diese Spezifikationen.

### Frequenzbänder

Funktechniken, Frequenzbänder und maximale Sendeleistung sind am Ende dieses Dokuments separat aufgeführt.

## Instructions

### Portée du document

Ce document répond aux critères de la Directive relative aux équipements radioélectriques visant à donner des informations et instructions de base sur le produit. Ces informations peuvent être différentes pour des configurations du produit construit pour des régions différentes de l'Union européenne.

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le Manuel de l'utilisateur de Allegro Wireless Keyboard à l'adresse [www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055](http://www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055).

### Déclaration de conformité UE

Par la présente, Juniper Systems, Inc. déclare être en conformité avec la directive 2014/53/UE pour les équipements radio de type Allegro Wireless Keyboard/AWK. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante : [www.junipersys.com/doc](http://www.junipersys.com/doc).

### Sécurité lors de l'utilisation

N'utilisez pas de jets d'eau à haute pression pour nettoyer le Allegro Wireless Keyboard. Cela pourrait endommager le joint d'étanchéité, permettant à l'eau de pénétrer à l'intérieur du clavier et annulant ainsi la garantie.

N'utilisez pas de tampons abrasifs, de brosses à poils doux ou de solutions de nettoyage agressives sur le clavier.

L'exposition à certaines solutions de nettoyage peut endommager votre clavier, notamment les nettoyeurs pour freins automobiles, l'alcool isopropylique, le nettoyeur pour carburateur, et d'autres solutions similaires. Si vous n'êtes pas sûr de la force ou de l'effet d'un nettoyeur, appliquez-en une petite quantité à un endroit moins visible pour tester. En cas de changement visuel, rincez et lavez rapidement avec une solution de nettoyage douce connue ou avec de l'eau.

Ne tentez pas de réparer vous-même l'Allegro Wireless Keyboard. Cela annulerait la garantie.

### Sécurité de la batterie

La batterie de l'Allegro Wireless Keyboard est une batterie interne non amovible. Son remplacement n'est possible que dans un centre de réparation agréé.

L'ouverture du compartiment de la batterie annule la garantie du produit.

Chargez la batterie uniquement dans la plage de température de 5°C à 45°C (41°F à 113°F).

L'utilisation d'un câble USB-C ou d'un chargeur mural non qualifié peut présenter un risque d'incendie, d'explosion, de fuite ou d'autres dangers.

### Sécurité du chargeur mural

Pour réduire les risques de blessures, d'électrocution, d'incendie ou d'endommagement de l'appareil :

- Branchez le chargeur mural sur une prise électrique toujours facilement accessible.
- Ne placez rien sur le cordon du chargeur ou sur les autres câbles. Disposez-les de manière à ce que personne ne puisse accidentellement marcher dessus ou trébucher.
- Ne tirez pas sur un cordon ou un câble. Lorsque vous débranchez le chargeur mural de la prise électrique, tirez sur la fiche, et non sur le cordon.
- Utilisez un chargeur USB délivrant 12V et 1.5A. Le kit de charge USB-C fourni avec le clavier sans fil Allegro respecte ces spécifications.

### Bandes de fréquence

Les technologies radio, les bandes de fréquence, et la puissance maximale de transmission sont reprises séparément à la fin de ce document.

### Instrucciones

#### Alcance del documento

Este documento satisface los requisitos de la Directiva sobre equipos de radio que proporciona información básica sobre el producto e instrucciones. Es posible que esta información sea diferente en configuraciones del equipo creadas para otras regiones diferentes a la Unión Europea.

Para obtener más información, consulte el Manual del usuario de Allegro Wireless Keyboard en [www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055](http://www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055).

#### Declaración de conformidad de la UE

Por la presente, Juniper Systems, Inc. declara el cumplimiento de la Directiva 2014/53/UE para equipos de radio de tipo Allegro Wireless Keyboard, AWK. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: [www.junipersys.com/doc](http://www.junipersys.com/doc).

#### Seguridad de operación

No dirija un chorro de agua a alta presión hacia el Allegro Wireless Keyboard para limpiarlo. Esta acción puede dañar el sello de estanqueidad, permitiendo que entre agua en el teclado y anulando la garantía.

No utilice almohadillas abrasivas, cepillos de cerdas suaves ni soluciones de limpieza fuertes en el teclado.

La exposición a algunas soluciones de limpieza puede dañar el teclado, como el limpiador de frenos para automóviles, el alcohol isopropílico, el limpiador de carburadores y soluciones similares. Si no está seguro de la potencia o el efecto de un limpiador, aplique una pequeña cantidad en un lugar poco visible para probar. Si observa algún cambio visual, aclare y lave inmediatamente con una solución limpiadora suave conocida o con agua.

No intente reparar el Allegro Wireless Keyboard usted mismo. Esto anularía la garantía.

#### Seguridad de la batería

La batería del Allegro Wireless Keyboard es interna y no extraíble. Su sustitución solo es posible en un centro de reparación certificado.

La apertura del compartimento de la batería anula la garantía del producto.

Cargue la batería únicamente dentro del rango de temperatura de 5 °C a 45 °C (41 °F a 113 °F).

El uso de un cable USB-C o un cargador de pared no cualificados puede suponer un riesgo de incendio, explosión, fuga u otros peligros.

#### Seguridad del cargador de pared

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, descargas eléctricas, incendios o daños en el equipo:

- Enchufe el cargador de pared en una toma de corriente que sea siempre fácilmente accesible.
- No coloque nada sobre el cable del cargador ni sobre los demás cables. Colóquelos de manera que nadie pueda pisarlos accidentalmente o tropezar con ellos.
- No tire del cable. Cuando desenchufe el cargador de pared de la toma de corriente, tire del enchufe, no del cable.
- Utilice un cargador USB que proporcione 12V y 1.5A. El kit de carga USB-C suministrado con el teclado inalámbrico Allegro cumple con estas especificaciones.

#### Bandas de frecuencia

Las tecnologías de radio, bandas de frecuencia y alimentación de transmisión máxima se enumeran por separado al final de este documento.

### Instruções

#### Escopo do documento

Este documento atende aos requisitos da Diretiva de Equipamento de Rádio para fornecer instruções e informações básicas sobre o produto. Esta informação pode ser diferente para configurações do produto desenvolvidas para regiões fora da União Europeia.

Para obter mais informações, consulte o Manual do usuário do Allegro Wireless Keyboard em [www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055](http://www.junipersys.com/support/article/17055).

### Declaração de conformidade da UE

Por meio deste instrumento, a Juniper Systems, Inc. declara a conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE para equipamentos de rádio tipo Allegro Wireless Keyboard, AWK. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet: [www.junipersys.com/doc](http://www.junipersys.com/doc).

### Operação segura

Não direcione um jato de água de alta pressão para o Allegro Wireless Keyboard para o limpar. Esta ação pode danificar o selo, permitindo que a água entre no teclado e anulando a garantia.

Não utilize esfregões abrasivos, escovas de cerdas macias ou soluções de limpeza agressivas no teclado.

A exposição a algumas soluções de limpeza pode danificar o teclado, incluindo produtos como o limpador de travões para automóveis, o álcool isopropílico, o limpador de carburadores e soluções semelhantes. Se não tiver a certeza da força ou do efeito de um produto de limpeza, aplique uma pequena quantidade num local menos visível para testar. Se notar qualquer alteração visual, enxágue e lave imediatamente com uma solução de limpeza suave conhecida ou com água.

Não tente reparar o Allegro Wireless Keyboard por si próprio. Esta ação anula a garantia.

### Segurança da bateria

A bateria do Allegro Wireless Keyboard é interna e não amovível. A substituição da bateria só pode ser feita em um centro de reparação certificado.

A abertura do compartimento da bateria anula a garantia do produto

Carregue a bateria apenas dentro do intervalo de temperatura de 5°C a 45°C (41°F a 113°F).

A utilização de um cabo USB-C ou de um carregador de parede não qualificado pode representar um risco de incêndio, explosão, fuga ou outros perigos.

### Segurança do carregador de parede

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos pessoais, choque elétrico, incêndio ou danos no equipamento:

- Ligue o carregador de parede a uma tomada elétrica que esteja sempre facilmente acessível.
- Não coloque nada em cima do cabo do carregador ou de qualquer outro cabo. Coloque-os de forma a que ninguém possa pisá-los ou tropeçar neles acidentalmente.
- Não puxe por nenhum cabo ou fio. Quando desligar o carregador de parede da tomada elétrica, puxe pela ficha e não pelo cabo.
- Utilize um carregador USB que forneça 12V e 1.5A. O kit de carregamento USB-C fornecido com o teclado sem fios Allegro cumpre estas especificações.

### Faixas de frequência

As tecnologias de rádio, faixas de frequência e potência máxima de transmissão são apresentadas em uma lista separadamente no final deste documento.

### Frequency bands / Frequenzbänder / Bandes de fréquence / Bandas de frecuencia / Faixas de frequência

#### Bluetooth® — 2400 MHz

- Low Energy 2.402 to 2.480 GHz—5 dBm EIRP

#### Juniper Systems, Inc.

Logan, UT, USA

Phone: 435.753.1881

Email: [sales@junipersys.com](mailto:sales@junipersys.com)

#### Juniper Systems Ltd.

Bromsgrove, UK

Phone: +44 (0) 1527 870773

Email: [infoemea@junipersys.com](mailto:infoemea@junipersys.com)

[junipersys.com](http://www.junipersys.com)